' Youth group seeks higher subsidy
as arena ice rates increase 15%

By STEVE LeBLANC
Special to The Independent/Free Press

Users of the town’s arenas will
face a 15 per cent increase in ice
rental rates beginning July 1, 1994.

The increase follows a new town
rate schedule which was passed by

council Monday.
This could mean that two of the
biggest group |users, the

Georgetown and Acton Minor
Hockey Associations, will face
annual increases of $16,000 and
$6,000 respectively.

The revised rates would provide
the town with about a $36,000
increase in revenue over 1993. The
decision stems from council’s com-
mitment to budget for a zero per
cent tax increase 1n 19%4.

Under the new schedule, 1994
hourly ice rates for prime-time and
special events in season ice will
jump from $86.50 to $99.50 before
GST. With GST the new rate will be
$106.47. The non prime-time hourly
rate will go from $73.50 to $84.58
before GST or $90.50 with GST.

The two minor hockey organiza-
tions will still receive a 15 per cent
subsidy on their ice rates.

Prior to council’s decision, Acton
Minor Hockey treasurer Gord
Chapman stressed the impact of the
changes in the proposed Municipal
Rates and Service Charges are dis-
proportionally heavy on ice users
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and will have significant impact on
his organization specifically.

“l am fully aware of the tax
problems facing the town this year
and I commend council for making
the rates effective in July rather
than in the middle of the current
hockey season in January. However,
I hope council is fully aware of the
implications this increase will have
on the users of the town’s three are-
nas.”

Chapman explained that the
$6,000 increase for Acton Minor
Hockey will work out to roughly $45
per child, which takes in all 140 cur-
rent players.

While town superintendent of
facilities Paul Stover said last week
that several neighboring communi-
ties surveyed have higher ice rates,
Chapman explained that most of
these municipalities have much
higher subsidy percentages as well.

“Cambridge, Hespeler, Guelph
and Burlington all have 50 per cent
subsidies for their hockey groups,
Brampton has a 40 per cent subsidy
and Orangeville 24 per cent.”

Chapman said that raising the
subsidy per cent would help offset
the increased ice rates. He also pro-
posed making the ice rates higher
for the adult users.

“If council has no choice but to
pass these rate increases, is it pos-
sible to implement them more slow-
ly? A $45 increase per player could

price some children out of the
sport. Ice and children are an
important part of this community.”
Upon hearing about the proposed
increase last week, Georgetown
Minor Hockey Association (GMHA)
President Hal Pells said his organi-
zation had budgeted for an increase

of 5 or 6 per cent and called the new

ice rates “garbage.”

Mayor Russ Miller stated that if
taxes are to remain at a zero per
cent increase, the only alternative
is to raise these user fees.

“People simply can’t stand more
taxes,” stressed Mayor Miller.

Councillor Gail Rutherford said
the increased ice rates are “a fair
and adequate way” of dealing with
the tax problem and that this is
simply passing on the cost of arena
operating fees to the users.

“lI agree with subsidizing the
children, but only to the point that
we can afford,” she added.

Councillors agreed that making
the new ice rates effective in July
would give the different user groups
enough time to budget for the
increase and that the town will be
willing to meet with the different
groups to address their concerns.

Along with the two minor hockey
associations, the three Halton Hills
arenas are also used by the
Georgetown and Acton Figure
Skating Clubs and various other
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With this coupon. Without coupon pay regular price $1.49 l
Limit 1 coupon per dozen. Limit 2 coupons per customer.
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Limit 1 coupon per dozen. Limit 2 coupons per customer.

L Coupon valid until closing Friday, December 24, 1993 at Halton Hills 1.G.A. only.
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